

David B. Hamilton Vice President Perry Nuclear Power Plant P.O. Box 97 10 Center Road Perry, Ohio 44081

440-280-5382

February 24, 2017 L-17-019

10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(v)(A) 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(v)(D)

ATTN: Document Control Desk U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

SUBJECT: Perry Nuclear Power Plant Docket No. 50-440, License No. NPF-58 Licensee Event Report Submittal

Enclosed is Licensee Event Report (LER) 2016-004, "Loss of Safety Function Due to Two Inoperable Standby Liquid Control Subsystems." There are no regulatory commitments contained in this submittal.

If there are any questions or if additional information is required, please contact Mr. Nicola Conicella, Manager – Regulatory Compliance, at (440) 280-5415.

Sincerely,

C

David B. Hamilton Vice President

Enclosure: LER 2016-004

cc: NRC Project Manager NRC Resident Inspector NRC Region III Regional Administrator Enclosure L-17-019

LER 2016-004

Page 1 of 5

NRC FORM 366 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION							APPR	APPROVED BY OMB: NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 10/31/2018							
(06-2016) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) (See Page 2 for required number of digits/characters for each block) (See NUREG-1022, R.3 for instruction and guidance for completing this form http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/staff/sr1022/r3/								Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 80 hours. Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the licensing process and fed back to industry. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the FOIA, Privacy and Information Collections Branch (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by e-mail to Infocollects.Resource@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0104), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose an information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to							
Perry Nuclear Power Plant								0500)0	440 1 OF 4					
4. TITLE: Loss of Safety Function Due to Two Inoperable Standby Liquid Control Subsystems															
5. E	VENT D	ATE	6.	LER NUM	IBER		7. R	EPORT	DATE	TE 8. OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED)
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR SEQUENTIAL REV NUMBER NO.			REV NO.	MONTH	DAY	YEAR		FACILITY NAME			DOCKET NUMBER	
12	28	2016	2016 - 004 - 00			00	02	24	2017	7	FACILITY NAME	DOCKET NUMBER 05000			
9. OPERATING MODE 11. THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 10 CFR §: (Check all that apply)															
20.2201(b) 20.2203(a)(3)(i)									50.73(a)(2)(ii)(A) 50.73(a)(2)(viii)			iii)(A)			
1			20.2201(d)] 20.2203(a)(3)(ii)				50.73(a)(2)(ii)(B)		50.73(a)(2)(viii)(B)			
			20.2203(a)(1)			20.2203(a)(4)			50.73(a)(2)(iii)		50.73(a)(2)(ix)(A)				
			20.2203(a)(2)(i)			50.36(c)(1)(i)(A)				50.73(a)(2)(iv)	(A)	50.73(a)(2)(x)			
10. POWER LEVEL			20.2203(a)(2)(ii) [50.36(c)(1)(ii)(A)			50.73(a)(2)(v)(A)		73.71(a)(4)			
098			20.2203(a)(2)(iii)				50.36(c)(2)			50.73(a)(2)(v)(B)		73.71(a)(5)			
			20.2203(a)(2)(iv)				50.46(a)(3)(ii)			50.73(a)(2)(v)(C)		73.77(a)(1)			
			20.2203(a)(2)(v)] 50.73(a)		S0.73(a)(2)(v)(D)		(D)	73.77(a)(2)(i)			
			20.2203(a)(2)(vi)				50.73(a)(2)(i)(B)			50.73(a)(2)(vii))	73.77(a)(2)(ii))
] 50.73(a)(2)(i)(C)			OTHER Specify in Abstra			ract below or in NRC Form 366A			
12. LICENSEE CONTACT FOR THIS LER															
LICENSEE CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)															
13. COMPLETE ONE LINE FOR EACH COMPONENT FAILURE DESCRIBED IN THIS REPORT															
CAUS	E	SYSTEM	COMPON	ENT	MAN	J- RER	REPORTAL TO EPI)	BLE	CAUSE	Τ	SYSTEM COM	MPONENT	MANU- FACTURE	R	REPORTABLE TO EPIX
D		BR	CBL	4	X99	9	Y	\mathbf{I}_{5}	1.	T					
14. SUPP	14. SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED 15. EXPECTED MONTH DAY YEAR										YEAR				
י ב ו	YES (If y	es, comple	te 15. EXPL	ECTED S	UBMIS	SIONE	DATE)	🛛 NO			SUBMISSIO DATE	N			
ABSTRAC	T <i>(Limit t</i> e	o 1400 spac	es, i.e., appro	ximately 1	5 single-	spaced	typewritten	lines)				1.0			
On December 28, 2016, at 2119 hours (EST), standby liquid control (SLC) subsystem A was declared inoperable in															

Conduction become rates and the surveillance instruction for performance of a routine surveillance test. At 2229 hours, control room operators received an out-of-service alarm for SLC discharge valve B. With both subsystems inoperable, the SLC system was in a condition that required reporting under 10 CFR 50.72(b)(3)(v)(A) and 10 CFR 50.72(b)(3)(v)(D). At 2335 hours, the surveillance was completed and subsystem A was declared operable.

The cause for subsystem B inoperability was an indicated loss of continuity to one of the two firing circuits in the discharge valve due to a loose connection between a pin and jack on the connector. This was not a safety system functional failure since continuity was interrupted to only one of the two redundant firing circuits for discharge valve B and if an initiation signal was sent to the valve, it would have operated as designed and supported chemical injection to the vessel. The risk of this event is considered small in accordance with the regulatory guidance. The power supply cable was replaced and post maintenance testing was completed satisfactorily. The preventative maintenance task will be revised to include a step to inspect connection pins and jacks when changing the firing assembly. Additionally, the cable on the discharge valve for SLC subsystem A will be replaced and sent to FirstEnergy BETA Laboratory for analysis when the valve is replaced during the next refueling outage. The analysis will be used to determine if a new preventative maintenance task is necessary for periodic replacement of these cables.

NRC FORM 366A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATOR	APPROVED BY OMB: NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 10/31/201								
(11-2015) LICENSEE EVENT REPOR CONTINUATION SHE (See NUREG-1022, R.3 for instruction and guidance for conductions of the second structure of the se	Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 80 hours. Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the licensing process and fed back to industry. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the FOIA, Privacy and Information Collections Branch (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by e-mail to Infocollects.Resource@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0104), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose an information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, the information								
1. FACILITY NAME	2. DO		3. LER NUMBER						
Derry Nuclear Device Direct	0.5000		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL	REV				
Perry Nuclear Power Plant	05000 -	440	2016	- 004	- 00				
			2010						
NARRATIVE									
Energy Industry Identification System (EIIS) co	odes are identifie	d in the text as [XX].							
INTRODUCTION									
On December 28, 2016, at 2229 hours (EST), both standby liquid control (SLC) [BR] subsystems were declared inoperable due to performance of a surveillance test on subsystem A and the indicated loss of continuity to a firing circuit on the discharge valve for subsystem B.									
With both subsystems having been declared inoperable, this was determined to be a reportable event under 10 CFR 50.72(b)(3)(v)(A) and 10 CFR 50.72(b)(3)(v)(D) for an event or condition that that could have prevented the fulfillment of the safety function of structures or systems that are needed to shut down the reactor and maintain it in a safe shutdown condition and mitigate the consequences of an accident. As such, an event notification was made to the NRC Operations Center and recorded under Event Number 52468.									
This event is being reported in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(v)(A) and 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(v)(D), which requires reporting of any event or condition that could have prevented the fulfillment of the safety function of structures or systems that are needed to shut down the reactor and maintain it in a safe shutdown condition and mitigate the consequences of an accident. This was not a safety system functional failure since discharge valve B would have operated as designed and supported chemical injection to the vessel.									
DESCRIPTION OF EVENT									
On December 28, 2016, at 2119 hours, with the plant in mode 1 at 98 percent power, SLC subsystem A was declared inoperable for performance of a routine surveillance test. Technical Specification (TS) Limiting Condition for Operation (LCO) 3.1.7, Action A was entered, which required restoring the single subsystem to operable status within 7 days.									
On December 28, 2016, at 2229 hours, the control room received an out-of-service alarm for SLC subsystem B directly after pump A was started in accordance with the surveillance instruction. Control room operators verified this alarm to be due to an indicated loss of continuity to discharge valve B, as read on a control room indicator. At 2229 hours, SLC subsystem B was declared inoperable and TS LCO 3.1.7, Action B was entered, which required restoring one SLC subsystem to operable status within 8 hours. With both subsystems declared inoperable, the SLC system was in a condition that rendered it unable to fulfill its safety function.									
On December 28, 2016, at 2257 hours, pump A was stopped in accordance with the surveillance instruction and at 2302 hours, the SLC B out-of-service alarm reset. Following performance of the surveillance test at 2335 hours, SLC subsystem A was declared operable and TS LCO 3.1.7, Action B was exited.									
Troubleshooting determined that the cause for SLC subsystem B inoperability was an indicated loss of continuity to one of the two firing circuits in the discharge valve. On December 29, 2016, at 1708 hours, S subsystem B was declared operable and TS LCO 3.1.7, Action A was exited after repairs were completed									
CAUSE OF EVENT									
Continuity was interrupted by a high resiven valve B. This brought in the alarm as ex	stance in a conn pected for this co	ector to one of the two ondition and also redu	o firing circui ced the ava	ts for discharg	je cuits				

NRC FORM 366A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATOR	RY COMMISSION	APPROVED BY OMB: NO.	3150-0104	EXI	PIRES: 10/31/2018					
(The 2015) LICENSEE EVENT REPOR CONTINUATION SHE (See NUREG-1022, R.3 for instruction and guidance for cond http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/s	Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 80 hours. Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the licensing process and fed back to industry. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the FOIA, Privacy and Information Collections Branch (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by e-mail to Infocollects. Resource@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0104), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose an information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, the information									
1. FACILITY NAME	2. DO		3. LER NUMBER							
Porty Nuclear Power Plant	05000	440	YEAR		REV					
r en y Nuclear r ower r lant	05000 -	440	2016	- 004	- 00					
NARRATIVE										
Perry Nuclear Power Plant 05000 - 440 YEAR 2016 ButWINEER - 000 - 000 NARRATVE from two to one. Since the other firing circuit was complete, discharge valve B would have operated as designed and supported chemical injection to the vessel if it received an initiation signal. However, Surveillance Requirement (SR) 3.1.7.4, which verifies continuity of the explosive charges, was not met and on December 28, 2016 from 22.9 hours to 2335 hours, with both systems declared inoperatile, the system was administratively in a condition that rendered it unable to fulfill its safety function. The event was isolated to a small section of the cable that connects the discharge valve to the 120 VAC power supply. The direct cause for the loss of continuity to one of the two firing circuits in discharge valve B was a loose connection between a pin and jack to n the connector. The apparent cause of the event was the preventative maintenance (PM) scope did not have a step to inspect the condition of the pins and jack in this connection, which allowed the wear to go undetected until it was self-revealed via an equipment issue. ANALYSIS OF EVENTS The safety function of the SLC system is to mitigate the consequences in the event that not enough control rods can be inserted in the reactor core to accomplish shutdown and con-idown in the normal manner, and to provide a pH buffering solution for injection into the reactor vessel suppression pool following a design basis LOCA. The system is manually initiated from the control room and consits of a boron solution tank, two positive displacement pumps and two explosive valves (discharge valve), which are electrically operated. Each discharge valve uses explosive charges as their opening mechanisms, which are el										

NRC FORM 366A U.S. NUCLEAR REG	ULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED BY OMB: NO.	3150-0104	EXF	PIRES: 10/31/201			
(11-2015) LICENSEE EVENT CONTINUATION (See NUREG-1022, R.3 for instruction and guidar http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections	REPORT (LER))N SHEET note for completing this form /nuregs/staff/sr1022/r3/	Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 60 hours. Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the licensing process and fed back to industry. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the FOIA, Privacy and Information Collections Branch (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by e-mail to Infocollects. Resource@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0104), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose an information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, the information collection.						
1. FACILITY NAME	2. DO	CKET NUMBER	3. LER NUMBER					
			YEAR	SEQUENTIAL	REV			
Perry Nuclear Power Plant	05000 -	440	2016	- 004	- 00			
NARRATIVE								
Although it was subsequently det thus the safety function would ha 50.73(a)(2)(v)(A) and 10 CFR 50. 50.72(b)(3)(v)(D) notification mad	ermined that SLC subs ve been met, this event .73(a)(2)(v)(D), as follow le under Event Number	ystem B would have fit t is being reported in a w-up to the 10 CFR 50 52468.	unctioned if o ccordance v).72(b)(3)(v)(called upon an vith 10 CFR (A) and 10 CF	nd R			
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS								
The power supply cable was replaced and post maintenance testing was completed satisfactorily. The preventative maintenance procedure will be revised to include a step to inspect connection pins and jacks when changing the firing assembly.								
Additionally, the cable on the disc BETA Laboratory for analysis who be used to determine if a new pre- cables.	harge valve for SLC su en the valve is replaced eventative maintenance	bsystem A will be rep d during the next refue task is necessary for	laced and se ling outage. periodic repl	ent to FirstEne The analysis acement of th	ergy will nese			
PREVIOUS SIMILAR EVENTS								
A review of LERs and the correct	ive action database for	the past three years s	howed no si	milar events.				